

TM No. 13643/16

**M/s Calvin Klein Trademark Trust Vs. M/s Ribicon Exim Pvt.Ltd
and ors**

07.12.2023

Present: Ld. Counsel Sh. Aviral Srivastava for the plaintiff
through video conferencing.

Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. Pramod Gupta for the defendants.

Ms. Sheetal Mishra, Ld. Local Commissioner is also
present.

It is informed by Ld. Local Commissioner that evidence
in the matter could not be concluded as none has been appearing for
the defendant for cross-examination of the plaintiff's witness.

As per record the plaintiff's witness was last cross
examined in the year 2019. Considering the submissions of Ld. Local
Commissioner as well as record, defendants are granted one last
opportunity to cross examine the plaintiff's witnesses by 31.01.2024.
In case the cross-examination is not concluded by 31.01.2024, Ld.
Local Commissioner may sent back the file to the court in the second
week of February 2024 along with detailed report and in case the
plaintiff's witnesses are cross examined by 31.01.2024 and entire PE
is concluded, defendants may lead their evidence and conclude the
same by 30.03.2024.

Relist the matter for report of Ld. Local Commissioner
as well as final arguments now on 02.05.2024.

(Gaurav Rao)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
07.12.2023